
 

 

Resources Board

www.local.gov.uk

Agenda

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 2 March 2021 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via MS Teams 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Resources Board 
2 March 2021 

 

There will be a meeting of the Resources Board at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 2 March 2021 online via 
MS Teams 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labour.grouplga@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

LGA Contact:  
Richard Kember 
richard.kember@local.gov.uk  /   07786 542 754 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labour.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Resources Board – Membership 2020/21 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Tim Oliver (Vice Chairman) Surrey County Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 
Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Devon County Council 

Cllr David Leaf Bexley Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) Islington Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Bev Craig Manchester City Council 
Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 

Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 
Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Harpreet Uppal Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Adam Swersky Harrow Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Jason Zadrozny (Deputy 
Chair) 

Ashfield District Council 

Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr James Hakewill Northamptonshire County Council 
Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Resources Board 
 
Tuesday 2 March 2021 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Online via MS Teams 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 ITEMS FOR NOTING  Page 

   

2.   Local Government Finance Update 
 

1 - 6 

3.   Support for Low Income Households – Verbal Update 
 

 

 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  Page 

   

4.   CIPFA Consultation on the Prudential Code 
 

7 - 16 

5.   New Homes Bonus Consultation 
 

17 - 24 

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page 

   

6.   Workforce Update 
 

25 - 32 

7.   EU Funding Update – Verbal Update 
 

 

8.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th January 2021 
 

33 - 40 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 3 June 2021, 2.30 pm, Venue TBC 
 



 

 

LGA Resources Board  

2 March 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  I
[...]
-19 on council finances. The IFS 
found that the pandemic has hit employment and incomes across the UK, potentially 
reflecting changes in commuting, shopping and tourism. That in turn has affected some 
households’ ability to pay major bills such as council tax and also affected the number of 
benefit claims made. It found that as a result, councils expect to collect £1.3 billion less 
council tax in 2020/21. The report has been produced independently by the IFS. 

 
 
Chancellor’s Budget 2021 
 
17. The Budget will be delivered by the Chancellor on 3 March. LGA officers will provide an 

on the day briefing which will be sent to members. 
 

18. The LGA’s Budget submission focussed on key topics, including COVID-19, Brexit, 
economic recovery, jobs, devolution, Spending Review 2021, local government finance 
reform, adult social care reform, children’s social care and education. 
 
 

Financial sustainability 
 
19. The Housing, Communities and Local Government Select Committee is carrying out an 

inquiry into Local Authority Financial Sustainability and the Section 114 Regime. 
Resources Board Lead Members approved a submission to the inquiry and the Chair of 
the Resources Board gave oral evidence to the committee on 8 February alongside the 
Chief Executive of CIPFA. 

 
 
Green Book 
 
20. As part of its review of the 2020 Spending Review, the Treasury Select Committee has 

issued a call for evidence on changes to HM Treasury’s Green Book. Resources Board 
Lead members approved a submission of evidence to this inquiry. 
 

21. While noting that the Green Book process remains centrally driven overall, we welcomed 
the intention to take a more rounded approach to reflecting on local policies, strategies, 
and plans. We highlighted that the Green Book should better account for the 
Government’s decarbonisation and net zero ambitions, and the environmental impacts of 
climate change. The assessment of environment benefits under the Green Book is still 
work in p
[...]
additional commentary on the assessment of 

affordability and the details of risks of undertaking commercial activity within the 

commercial activities section on determining the capital strategy”. The intention is to 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/capital-finance-guidance-on-local-government-investments-second-edition#history


 

 

LGA Resources Board  

2 March 2021 

 

 

 

make risks better understood and so aid decision making. Members may take the view 

that this is appropriate. 

 

17. Questions 11 to 16 cover proposed revisions to technical indicators used to calculate 

how much a local authority can afford to borrow. The views of individual local authorities 

and of finance practitioners within the sector on these proposed changes will be 

important. 

 

Treasury Management Code consultation and comments 

18. The Treasury Management Code consultation includes 7 questions. These are mostly 

aimed at strengthening the skills and knowledge within local authorities to manage 

treasury management activities. Treasury management is a highly specialist area that 

can have a big financial impact. As such it is hard to argue anything other than it needs 

to be managed with a high level of knowledge and skill with an appropriate and informed 

attitude to risk. 

 

19. However, question 6 recommends that local authorities set up a dedicated committee to 

manage treasury management (“Do you agree more complex treasury management 

functions (ie a professional client under MiFID II legislation) means that local authorities 

would benefit from the support of a dedicated committee to review decisions and 

strategies and that CIPFA should recommend this in its guidance provided to local 

authorities?”). It is not clear what the role of such a committee would be – full council has 

to approve the Treasury Management strategy and officers have to then work within its 

parameters. Members may take the view that su
[...]
o open the discussion around the proposed reforms, 

and we welcome views from members of this Board. The deadline for responses is 7 

April 2021, and the sign off process for the LGA’s response is outlined in the Next Steps 

section below. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/the-future-of-the-new-homes-bonus-consultation/the-future-of-the-new-homes-bonus-consultation


 

 

LGA Resources Board  

2 March 2021 

 

 

 

Reform of existing elements of the Bonus 

7. The consultation welcomes views on the efficacy and distribution of the Bonus: 

 

7.1. Whether the Bonus is an effective incentive which has proven results in influencing 
positive behaviour in councils and delivering ambitious housing targets. 

 
7.2. Whether the district and county council allocation split should remain at 80/20. 
 
7.3. The adequacy of the Affordable Homes Premium, in which new developments to 

the affordable housing supply attract a £350 additional payment per home. The 
consultation seeks views on retaining this and whether £350 is a sufficient amount 
to incentivise affordable housebuilding.  

 
7.4. The effectiveness of including long-term empty properties which local authorities 

have brought back into use as part of the Bonus. 
 
7.5. The time period on which payments are based – recognising the year-on-year 

fluctuation of housing delivery, councils are asked to consider whether a better 
option would be to base payment on the average of the previous three years. 

 
8. The consultation sets out the Government’s intention to change the threshold for 

payment, and outlines potential options for reform here: 

 

8.1. Option A: Raising the baseline percentage from 0.4% to 0.6%, 0.8% or 1%, with an 

assumption by Government that to ‘sharpen’ the incentive would encourage more 

ambitious delivery, and with potential to combine a higher baseline with a higher 

payment rate.  

 

8.2. Option B: Rewarding improvement rather than growth - the Bonus could be 

reformed to award councils for improving their housing delivery over an annual 

average of their past net additions. The stated purpose of this would be to 

incentivise councils to improve delivery rapidly, although it may penalise those who 

have a consistently high delivery rate. There is also a question included about the 

period of time over which a council’s average should be calculated. 

 

8.3. Option C: A hybrid of the above options - councils would be awarded on the basis of 

a threshold set at the lower of the two estimates above. 

 

New conditions to the Bonus 

9. The consultation sets out proposals to repurpose the Bonus to balance the effects of 

lower land value areas identified as part of the new Infrastructure Levy, outlined in the 

government’s Planning for the Future White Paper. The Government acknowledges that 

this is dependent on key elements of their proposal – currently under its own consultation 

process – being taken forward. The consultation does not provide technical detail on this, 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/958420/MHCLG-Planning-Consultation.pdf


 

 

LGA Resources Board  

2 March 2021 

 

 

 

but the objective would be to encourage housing development in areas of lower land 

value, which could mean rewarding a higher bonus for homes built in these areas.  

 

10. A suggested condition of the Bonus is to link the threshold for payment with the use of 

Modern Methods of Construction (MMC), a framework established to define what the 

Government believes to be innovative construction techniques. The consultation sets out 

options for either introducing a premium for properties built using MMC or developing an 

MMC-related target on which receipt of the Bonus would depend. The Government 

acknowledges that there is limited data surrounding this currently and welcomes views 

on the most efficient way to gather this data for use in calculating the Bonus. 

 

11. The Government is also considering adding an element to the Bonus with payment 

contingent on the council having an up-to-date local plan. There are questions around 

the advantage of this being a condition of the Bonus, and whether it should be paid at a 

reduced rate – by 25%, 50% or 75% - until an up-to-date local plan is in place. 

 

Next steps 

12. In addition to seeking the views of Members of the Resources Board, officers will engage 

with Special Interest Groups attached to the LGA, Treasurers Societies and other key 

stakeholders to shape our response. 

 

13. The LGA’s response will be agreed by Lead Members of the Resources Board, as well 

as Leaders of the Political Group Offices and Chairman of the LGA. 

 

14. The LGA encourages all councils to provide their own response to the consultation – the 

deadline for responses is 7 April 2021. 

 

Implications for Wales 

15. The New Homes Bonus applies to English councils only. We are in regular contact with 

the Welsh LGA and the other local government bodies in the devolved nations to 

exchange intelligence, ideas and consider joint work on more general finance matters. 

 

Financial Implications 

16. This work is within the LGA’s core programme of work and carries no additional financial 

implications. 

Recommendation/s 

17. That Members provide views on and discuss the options presented in the consultation to 

inform the LGA’s response.  

  

Page 20

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/modern-methods-of-construction-working-group-developing-a-definition-framework


 

 

LGA Resources Board  

2 March 2021 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

Summary of questions 

Question 1: 

Do you believe that an incentive like the Bonus has a material and positive effect on 

behaviour? 

Question 2: 

If you are a local authority, has the Bonus made a material impact on your own behaviour? 

Question 3: 
[...]
stion 27: 

Why should or shouldn’t such a condition be introduced? 

Question 28: 

Do you think that local authorities should be required to have a local plan, or demonstrate 

satisfactory progress towards one, in order to receive funding? 

Question 29: 

Do you think the bonus should be paid at a reduced rate until such time as a local authority 

has an up-to-date local plan in place, and should it by 25%, 50% or 75%? 

Question 30: 

If you are a local authority, would this encourage you to develop or maintain an up-to-date 

local plan? 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5





Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 6





 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 14 January 2021 

Venue: Online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1  Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
The following declarations of interest were noted: 
 

Item 5: 
- Cllr Keith House noted his membership on the PSAA Board. 
- Cllr Amanda Serjeant noted that she was a current serving 

Secondary School Teacher. 
- Cllr Roger Phillips noted that he was Chairman of the LGPS and a 

member of the PSAA Board. 
- Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE noted that she was a member of the NJC’s 

negotiating team. 
 

 

2  Local Government Finance Update 
 
The Chair invited Douglas Olley (Adviser - Local Government Finance) 
and Sarah Pickup (Deputy CEO, LGA) to provide an update in relation to 
Local Government Finance. 
 
Douglas introduced the report which included key information on the 
spending review settlement, COVID-19 funding, and the upcoming budget, 
as well as detail on the announcements in the spending review and 
settlement. 
 

- Members expressed their concerns in relation to the financial 
burden on local authorities as a result of additional COVID-19-
related pressure
[...]
 additional 
funds where necessary and to ensure that funding for new burdens 
is addressed adequately. 
 

- Sarah emphasised the importance of continuing to address current 
pressures and briefly touched upon two key issues: 
 

 Adult Social Care (ASC) funding reform -  

 The need to diversify funding sources for councils. 
 
A task and finish group on Local Government Funding (chaired by 
Cllr Richard Watts) would scrutinise and submit feedback to the 
Executive Advisory Board in relation to the range of work required 
going forward. 

 
 

- Sarah reassured Members of the Board that their comments would 
continue to be taken onboard and fed into discussions which 
related to the local government finance settlement. 
 

- In relation to the public health grant, Douglas confirmed that the 
LGA would continue to push for the grant to be announced as soon 
as possible and that discussions which related to the proliferation 
of the grants would continue. 
 

The Chair summarised the discussion and stated that making a case to 
government, which emphasised the fact that council tax would not be an 
appropriate way of funding ASC long term, was crucial. 
 
Decision 
Members of the Resources Board noted the update. 
 

3  Support for Low Income Households Update 
 
The Chair invited Rose Doran (Senior Adviser) to provide an update in 
relation to support for low income households. Rose summarised the 
following three key points: 
 
1. A survey was being conducted to look at the support that councils 

across the country continued to provide to low income households 
and capturing some of the pressures that they had been faced 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

with. 
2. The re-shaping of financial support programme which was 

progressing well. 
3. Self-isolation payments and the need for additional funding to 

effectively manage admin pressures and provide wider support to 
self-isolation households. 

 
- In relation to self-isolation payments, Members 
[...]
ted update for Board 
members to summarise the action being taken to support low income 
households. 
 
 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

4  Redmond Review 
 
The Chair briefly introduced the report which outlined the main points in 
the response from the Government to the recommendations in the 
Redmond Review. He then invited Bevis Ingram, Senior Adviser, to 
provide an update. 
 
Bevis stated that the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (CLG) were implementing some of the recommendations 
outlined. The LGA continued to work with CLG and welcomed comments 
and questions from Members of the Board. 
 

-  Members noted a number of concerns in the response to 
government, particularly in relation to audits. Cllr Sharon Taylor, 
in her role as Finance Lead for the District Councils Network, 
had requested a meeting with the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) to discuss the increasing delays in 
producing audits and the complex issues that auditors continued 
to face. 

 
-  Reference was made to the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) 

loans and Members emphasised the importance of local 
decision-making and budget management. The hard work being 
undertaken throughout the COVID-19 pandemic by local 
government staff was commended by Members. 
 

- The Chair confirmed that the engagement work with central 
government would continue.  

 
Decision 
Members of the Resources Board noted the contents of the report and 
the need to continue to engage with MHCLG on the implementation of 
recommendations and further consideration of system leadership 
options. 
 

 

5  Workforce Update 
 
The Chair invited Naomi Cooke (Head of Workforce) and Jeff Houston 
(Head of Pensions) to provide an overview of recent activity. In their 
update, Naomi and Jeff raised the following points: 
 

-  In relation to schools, Naomi referred to teachers’ pay outlined 
within the report and stated that the LGA had been heavily 
involved in discussions with the Department for Education (DfE), 
unions, councils, and other school employer groups to produce 
guidance as and when possible.  
 

-  With regards to school support staff, covered by the National Joint 
Council (NJC) for Local Government Services, the LGA continued 
to work on some joint guidance which related to the redeployment 
of support staff.  The LGA continued to reflect to the DfE that 
some schools across the country were under severe strain due to 
the combination of increased staff absence, increased used of 
critical worker provision and the extension of access to children 
with insufficient access to I.T equipment. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 
-  A COVID-19 workforce survey had recently been circulated and 

the LGA would use the data collected from the survey to support 
discussions with the DfE. 

 

-  With regards to local government pay, Naomi informed Members 
that the LGA expected the claim from trade unions to be sent to 
the National Employers towards the end of the month. The 
National Employers would then convene to discuss next steps. 

 
-  Jeff outlined ongoing work in relation to the judicial reviews and 

confirmed that three applications for judicial review in relation to 
exit regulations had been given permission for hearing. The 
hearings would all take place together over a 2-day period on or 
after 16 March 2021. 

 
-  Jeff stated that the awaited new MHCLG regulations would 

prevent the ombudsman from reviewing other cases until the 
hearings had been completed, which meant potential legal 
uncertainty continuing into the new financial year. The LGA 
continued to support councils by regularly updating guidance in 
relation to the actions that needed to be taken and the 
communication that needed to be relayed to employees. 

 
Decision 
Members of the Resources Board noted the report. 
 

6  EU Funding Update 
 
The Chair invited Paul Green (Adviser) to provide an update in relation to 
Local Government Prepa
[...]
KSPF task groups, once 

determined. 

 

7  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th November 2020  
 
Members of the Resources Board agreed the minutes of the previous 
meeting on 17th November 2020 as an accurate record.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Appendix A - Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Tim Oliver Surrey County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Bev Craig Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 
 Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

Page 40

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 Local Government Finance Update
	4 CIPFA Consultation on the Prudential Code
	5 New Homes Bonus Consultation
	6 Workforce Update
	8 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th January 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 2 March 2021 

Venue: Online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) welcomed members to the meeting and 
gave a brief reminder to etiquette and best practice in remote 
meetings. There were no apologies. 
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 

 
- Cllr Erica Lewis (Labour) – Item 6 

- Cllr Roger Phillips (Conservatives) – Item 6 

- Cllr Amanda Serjeant (Labour) – Item 6 

- Cllr Sharon Taylor (Labour) – Item 6 

 

 

2   Local Government Finance Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Nicola Morton (Head of Programme, Local 
Government Finance) to discuss the paper. In her update, Nicola 
noted the following points: 
 
- The Government published the final 2021/22 Local Government 

Settlement, which was largely in line with expectations. 

- The Business Rates Review final report was delayed until Autumn 

2021. 

- Lead Members had approved submissions to the Treasury Select 

Committee review of the Green Book and the Housing, 

Communities & Local Government Select Committee review on 

financial sustainability.  

- All members would receive a copy of the Spring Budget On-the-

Day Briefing. 

 
In the subsequent discussion the members raised the following points: 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

- A view was expressed regarding the level of funding for local 

government for COVID-19. It was felt that the total cost of the 

COVID-19 pandemic to local authorities could be staggering, with 

greater renumeration needed given the vital role played by 

councils. Nicola responded that the LGA had been working very 

closely with MHCLG to monitor this and is calling for the 

Government to compensation authorities for all costs and income 

losses.. 

- It was asked whether the LGA had information on cuts to services 

and savings plans for 2021/22. Sarah explained that such research 

hasn’t yet been conducted but could be considered. 

- Another query was raised on the treatment of climate change and 

community wealth building initiatives in the Green Book. Bevis 

Ingram (Senior Adviser) explained that while this isn’t covered in 

the Green Book it is addressed in detail in the supporting 

guidance. 

Decision 
The members of the Resources Board noted the report. 

 

3   Support for Low Income Households 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rose Doran (Senior Adviser) to provide a verbal 
update on recent activity. Rose noted the following points: 
 

- HM Treasury had agreed additional funding to the end of June 

2021 to support Self-Isolation Payments and the discretionary fund 

available to local authorities. Additional monies for parents and 

carers. 

- Working alongside the Community Wellbeing Board on non-

financial support for Self-Isolation. Attempts were ongoing to 

bridge work being conducted by MHCLG and DHSC ahead of a 

review of schemes in May 2021. Rose added that an update would 

be available to lead members following a meeting with DHSC on 

4/3/21. 

- A six month extension to the £20 per week increase in basic 

Universal Credit payments was to be announced in the Spring 

Budget. 

- A further £50M funding was being made available to the Winter 

Support Grant extending the programme to Easter 2021. 

- Discretionary Housing Payment was being discussed with DWP 

ahead the next spending review. 

In the subsequent discussion the following points were raised by 
members: 
 
- Concerns were expressed with perceptions of the Self-Isolation 

Payments, where it was felt the level of support was insufficient to 

provide real security to lower earners. Rose responded noting that 

 



 

 

 
 

 

wider structural conversations were required regarding the 

Government’s approach to the welfare system and the burden 

administration for Self-Isolation Payments falling on to local 

authorities.  

- Potential issues around eligibility for Discretionary Housing 

Payments were noted where an individual was not eligible for 

Universal Credit.  

- A view was expressed that the temporary £20 per week uplift in the 

rate of Universal Credit payments should be made permanent.  

Decision 
Members of the Resources Board noted the update. 

 

4   CIPFA Consultation on the Prudential Code 
  

 

 The Chair invited Bevis Ingram (Senior Adviser) to discuss the paper. 
In his summary, Bevis noted the following points: 
 
- Members were asked to provide a steer to inform the LGA 

response to the Prudential Code and Treasury Management 

consultations being run by CIPFA. 

- Prudential Code consultation is looking at changes to the code that 

explicitly prevent local authorities borrowing money to make 

commercial investments that are primarily to make a return. The 

review is in response to a Public Accounts Committee report on 

local authorities’ commercial investments. 

- The Treasury Management consultation includes the proposal to 

create of a dedicated committee to oversee complex treasury 

management arrangements. Other proposals included 

strengthening the skills and knowledge of relevant authority 

members on treasury management functions. 

In the subsequent discussion the members raised the following points: 
 
- There were several comments on the proposed creation of 

treasury management committees. Members were broadly 

opposed to the creation of further dedicated management bodies 

at a local authority level. It was felt that existing structures for audit 

and scrutiny were suitable to provide oversight.  

- Comments were made in favour of further training for officers and 

members on scrutiny and audit committees to support effective 

treasury management. 

- Concerns were expressed over the role of CIPFA in some of the 

proposals in the consultations. It was felt that as a trade body 

CIPFA was not the appropriate body to impose some of the 

proposed requirements through the proposed changes to the 

Prudential Code. 

- Several members suggested that there was limited evidence to 

 



 

 

 
 

 

justify significant changes to borrowing practices. While it was 

recognised that a small number of councils had pushed boundaries 

in their investment strategies, commercial investments were an 

important means for authorities to raise funds and stimulate local 

regeneration. 

- Members also noted concerns with the complexity of reporting 

processes, it was felt that increasing the burden of evidence and 

tightening regulations could further stretch officers. 

The Chair summarised the discussion, noting that members were 
broadly in agreement to oppose further changes to the Prudential 
Code and the creation of Treasury Management Committees. 
 
Decision 
The members of the Resources Board noted the report. 
 
Action 
Officers to draft responses for clearance by Lead Members. 

 

5   New Homes Bonus Consultation 
  

 

 The Chair invited Hannah Donnelly (Finance Policy Team) to discuss 
the paper. In her summary, Hannah noted the following points: 
 
- The consultation was seeking views on reform of existing elements 

of the New Homes Bonus (NHB) and the potential addition of new 

conditions. These changes included an increase to the existing 

baseline threshold over which payments for new homes are made, 

as well linking the Bonus to the proposed new Infrastructure Levy, 

the use of Modern Methods of Construction and maintaining an up-

to-date local plan. 

- The consultation confirmed the ending of legacy payments after 

2022/23 – the remaining year with previous legacy payments 

attached – and did not seek views on this. It was not clear from the 

consultation what the Government intends to do with savings made 

from removing the legacy payments. 

In the subsequent discussion the members raised the following points: 
 
- Concerns were noted with the proposed use of Modern Methods of 

Construction as a qualification for payment. It was felt that design 

principles and sustainability were more appropriate, and the 

conditions of the Bonus should only be factors that councils have 

control over. 

- It was suggested that current thrershold and proposal to increase it 

may be seen to reinforce already overinflated markets. 

- It was recognised that the LGA may not wish to enter the debate 

on the tier split. 

- A suggestion was made around linking the Bonus to the 

Government’s net zero carbon target and ensuring that homes and 

 



 

 

 
 

 

housebuilding deliver against the climate change agenda.  

 
The Chair summarised the discussion above and noted that the 
funding for the Bonus was top sliced and any savings from changes 
should be given back to local government, questioned the 
incentivisation effect of the threshold, and recognised the importance 
of an affordable housing incentive. 

 
Decision 
The members of the Resources Board noted the report. 
 
Action 
Officers to proceed in line with members comments. 

 

6   Workforce Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Naomi Cooke (Head of Workforce) and Jeff Houston 
(Head of Pensions) to introduce the update. 
 
There followed a confidential discussion on the report’s contents. 
 
Decision 
The members of the Resources Board agreed to: 
- End the LGA’s formal membership of CEEP UK in line with officers’ 

recommendations 

- Note the update. 

Action 
Officers to proceed in line with members comments. 
 

 

7   EU Funding Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Paul Green (Adviser) to introduce the update. 
 
There followed a confidential discussion on the report’s contents. 
 
Decision 
Members of the Resources Board noted the update. 
 

 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th January 2021 
  

 

 The Chair asked members to approve the note of the previous meeting 
as an accurate record. 
 
Decision 
The members of the Resources Board agreed the note of the previous 
meeting on 14th January 2021 as an accurate record. 

 

 

9   Any Other Business 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 The Chair announced that he will be stepping down from the Board at 
the end of the 2020/21 meeting cycle and thanked members for their 
work and cooperation. Each political group noted their thanks to the 
Chair. 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Tim Oliver Surrey County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Bev Craig Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 
 Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


